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appear as party to any deed in Prince George’s County, and
it is possible that he lived for some time abroad. His son
Middleton certainly married in England. The Montgomery
County records contain a deed, dated 25 April, 1780,
whereby John Murdock of Montgomery County “out of
love and affection ” conveys to Joseph Belt of said County
and Esther his wife, for the term of both their lives, 200
acres part of “ I'riendship,” on the East Side of the main
road from Georgetown to Frederick, and adjoining the land
of Patrick Beall (Lib. fol. 538)™ According to the
Tato " Witamr Murdock of Georgetown, D. C., a daughter
of Col. Joseph Belt was the wifc of his grandfather Col.
John Murdock, and this statement would scem to be borne
out by the above deed. The “inventory of the personal
estate of Joseph Belt, late of Montgomery County decoased,”
was filed at Rockville 12 August, 1793, and amounted to
£309. 12s. 03d.  Middleton (erroncously written
“Beall ” in the record) was his administrator (Montgomery
Co., Wills, Lib. C, fol. 208). Col. Joseph Belt marricd,
in or before 1739, Esther danghter of William Smith, sq.,
of Prince George’s County and Jane his first wife, daughter
of Archibald Edmonston. She was born, according to
family record, in 1722 and died 12 July, 1796, aged 74
years. Her father, William Smith, mentions his “son-
in-law Joseph Belt son of Benjamin Belt ” in his will.  Col.
Joseph Belt and Esther his wife had issue:

i, CAPY. MippLETON BELT, b. 1747; d. 5 January, 1807.

Esrier Bern, b 17447 d. 81 March, 1814; mar. Dr. Walter Smith

(b. 1744; d. 1796) of Georgetown, D. C., and had issue:

ANN Bra, b, 17515 said to have married Col. John Murdock of
Montgomery Co.

Benaawix Beve ® (Benjamin,® John ') of Prinee George's
County died in 1775. * His will, dated 11 April, 1775, was
proved 28 June following (. G. Co., T, No. 1, fol. 25).
1lis wife’s name was Ruth, and they had issno?

TuoMak B
8 on Bex
iv. mern D, mar. ... Nixon.
v. Estues Berr,
vi. Raciuer Berr,

Carr. Miorron Bur  (Joseph,® Benjamin,® John ')
was born in 1747, and died in Montgomery County, M.,
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15 January, 1807, aged 60 years according to family record.
Ho was married, 25 Mareh, 1763, at St. John’s Church,
Surrey, England, to Mary Ann Dyer. Middleton Belt was
but 16 years old at the time, and tradition says that the
youthful couple cloped and were married, but were after-
wards obliged by their parents to return to school and finish
their cducation, The family record shows, by the way,
that they had no issue for cight years after their marriage.
Mary Ann (Dyer) Belt, widow of Capt. Middleton Belt,
dicd” in Georgetown, D, C., 18 December, 1830, aged 85
years. Capt. Middleton Belt and Mary Ann (Dyer) his
wife had issuc:

i ANNA Mawa Bermob. ut Bristol England, 24 Nov,, 1771; d.
at Chilicothe, Ohio, April, 1808; mar, —— McCormick.

o Ve, 24 April, 1777;

ith of Prince George's

i, Mipoieros Becr, b, in Fairfax Coun
war. 20 Dee,, 1796, William S
County, M.

il Mawy ANN Buwr, b. in Fairfax Co., Va, 20 March, 1779.

iv. Crawssa Betr, b, in Montgomery Co.,, Md, 10 Nov,, 1781.

@ (son), b. in Georgetown, D. G, 13 Sept., 1785,

i, b. in Georgetown, D. C,, 26 Feb’y, 1788,

il JAMEs HANWCK BEL, b, in Georgetown, D. C., 31 January, 1792,
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George Sherwood, bormn November 14, 1880; married
Katharine Wagner.

Josiah Edward Selby, born September 18, 1882; married
Carrie Hubbs.

Mary E. Selby, born August 1, 1885; died April 4, 1887.

Florence Selby, born December 21, 1888; died June 14, 1889.

Josial’s daughter, Ruth Selby, married Harry Rudasill

Elizabeth Selby, married Henry Davis.

This typewritten copy was made November, 1934, from a
manuseript copy made from the original by Mr. Ferdinand
B. Focke.

PEARCE-LEVY BIBLE RECORDS.

These extracts are taken from two old family Bibles which
formerly belonged to Judge Moses Lovy (1756-1826) the dis-
tinguished Philadelphia jurist, and which are now owned by
his descendant, Mr. J. J. Milligan, of Baltimore. Judge Levy
married, June 21st, 1791, Mary Pearce of Poplar Neck, Cecil
County, Maryland, to whom the “ Tilghman Letters ” now ap-
pearing in the Magazine were written.

One of these Bibles which contains only a few Levy entries,
has wafered in it on a separate sheet, a number of Pearce en-
tries relating to his own immediate family, made by Henry
‘Ward Pearce, Sr. (1736-1828%). The other hook is an inter-
esting old Hebrew Bible the entries in which were evidently
begun by Judge Levy’s grandfather, Moses Levy (died 1728)
of New York, and are a full record of this family for several
generations. Owing to the great prominence of both the
Pearces and Levys in the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries,
the records seem worth publishing in full. As a number of
the entries in the Pearce Bible are defective or incomplete,
where possible the corrections or additions have been added in
brackels from the register of Shrowshury Parish, Cecil County,
in which the Pearces lived.

Musmoranpa ¥roMm Prarce-Levy Bisres.

Benj. Pearco married to Margaret Ward, daughter of Henry
ward, 1782, [July 81, 1734]

279
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‘Elizabeth Pearce, first daughter of Benj. Pearce and Margaret
Pearce, his wife, born Sept. 29, 17— [Sept. 29, 1785]

Henry Ward Pearce, first son of the sd. Benj. and Margaret
Pearce, born 1786. [Dec. 6, 1736]

Benj. Pearce, second son of Benj. Pearce and Margaret, born
1739 [Apr. 13, 1739] and departed this life November
30 following.
Benjamin Ward Pearce, third son of the sd Benj. and Mar-
garet, born Sept. 15, 1740, died September 29, 1743.
William Peareo, fourth son of the sd Benj. and Margaret,
horn April 8, 17[42] and departed this life Sept. 16, 1743.
Andrew Pearce, fifth son of the sd Benj. and Margaret, born
October 10, 1744, and was lost at sea in the year —
William Pearce, sixth son of the said Benj. and Margaret,
born Jany 14, 1748,

Mary Pearce, second daughter of the said Benj. and Margaret,
born 28th , 1750, [Aug. 28, 1751]

Margaret Pearce, wife of the above Benj. departed this life
June 30, 1755.

Benjamin Pearce, departed this life at Philadelphia, April 9,
1756 [Apr. 10, 1756 in his 45th year]

1, Henry Ward Pearce, son of the above Benjamin Pearce

and Margaret Pearce, his wife, was married to Anna Statia

Carrol, youngest daughter of Dominic Carrol and Mary his

wife, on the — January 16, 1759.

Henry Ward Pearce, first son of the sd. Henry and Anna Statia
his wife born June 23, 1760.

Mary Pearce, first daughter of the sd. Henry and Anna Statia,
born October 22, 1762.

Matthew Pearce, sccond son of the sd. Teury and Anna Statia,
horn Angust 21, 1764,

Margaret Pearce, sccond daughter of the sd. Tlenry and Anna
Statia, born Aug. 21, 1764.

Benj. Pearce, third son of the sd. Tenry and Anna Statia,
born April 12, 1770, and departed this life August 4,
1771,

| R S S
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Anna Statia Pearce departed this life April 20, 1770.

1, Henry Ward Pearce, was married to Rachel Relfe, young-
est daughter of Tench Frencis and Elizabeth his wife, and
Relict of John Relfe of Philadelphia, March 6, 1776.

Maria Pearce, daughter of the said Henry and Rachel, born

and departed this life November 92, following.

Benjamin Francis Pearco, son of Henry Ward Pearce and
Rachel, his wife, was born Sept. 20, 1780.

The alteration in the birth of the above Benjamin IFrancis
Peareo, was made on the discovery of tho mistake by me, IL
‘W. Pearce, and departed this life on the 12th of September,
1782 [1802], at Sea in latitude 43.2 N. Long. 48.24. No
vices lurked beneath the mask of candour and sincerity, no
meanness ever obscured the lustro of his generosity and benevo-
lence. Ilis thoughts and actions wero alike Tegulated by
Honor, truth and Liberality. Fis heart was a stranger to
deceit and his tonguo disdained to uttor what his judgment
disproved and the graces of his person but faintly reflected the
innate Beauty of a heart replete with every endearing Quality.
This tribute to his memory by his father Honry Wi, Pearce.

Honry Ward Pearce, son of Henry W. Pearce and Anna
Statia, his wife, departed this life on the 26th of March 1805
at Col. Richd. Tilghman’s in Queen Annes Co. and was there
interred. He was an affectionate husband, a dutiful son and
an honest man.  Ilenry W4, Pearce. Rachel Pearce departed
this 1ifo on the 25th day of Jany, 1808, and was deposited in
the family vault of her father.

21 Juno 1791, T Moses Tevy of the city of Philadelphin,
son of Sumpson Tevy, merchant, deecased, and Martha
his wife, was married to Mary Pearee, daughter of
Henry Ward Pearce, of Cecil County, in the state of
Maryland Gentleman and Annastasia, his wife.

1 April, 1793 My daughter, Henrietta Maria was born, she
was soon after Christened by Bishop White. In the
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winter following she was innoculated for the smallpox

and took it.

13 July 1798. My daughter Martha Mary-Anne Levy was
born. She was soon after baptized by the Rev. James
Abercrombie. She has also taken the smallpox by
inoculation.

T was born on the 9th August 1756.

My wife Mary on the 23 Oktr 1762.

I am the son of Sampson Levy who died on the 23d
March 1781.

My mother, Martha Tevy died on the 24th March, 1807,
aged 76 years.

My Father-in-law, Henry Ward Pearce was born on
Sassafras Neck, in Caeeil County, Maryland. He
is tho son of Benjamin Pearce and Margaret, his
wife. Tis father Benjamin died in the city of
Philadelphia, in 1756, as he informs me. Ilis
grandfather was also named Benjamin.

Margaret, the grandmother of my wife was the daugh-
ter of Capt. Henry Ward, who married an imme-
diate descendent of Augustine Herman. Mar-
garet died in 1765 Jan.

Annastasia Pearce, the mother of my wife was the
daughter of Dominic Carrol. She died in the
year aged

Levy Fasroy Hesrew Bsre Recokns.
(Leaf from an older Bible wafered in.)
My Dear Childrin—or to whichsoever of your hands this may
fall into.—
"Phis Book is an Extraordinary Hebrew Bible with annota-
tions or Commentaries on the Text—
It was n favourite Book helonging to My Dear Father &
Contained the hand writing of him & My Dear Mother for
whom T retain the Greatest Affection notwithstanding the long
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time they have been Dead—the former I knew little of but
the Latter I well remember—in this Book is by them set down
or wrote the names and Birth of all their Childrin, & the
Death of Some of them by My Self—I therefore recommend
this Book to your Most particular Care as an old family Bible
with which T hope you will never part but to your latest pos-
terity—as T regard it for My Parents Sako as well as its being
an Extraordinary Book of itseli—So T hope you will Show
the Same regard & affection to My request that T do to My
Parents memmorary—I am My Dear Child yr Affectionate
Tather
Samson Levy
New Castle June 4, 1779.
Turn over

My Father Lived in the City of New York in weh place
both him & my Mother Died the former in the year 1728—and
the Latter in the year 1740—

My fondness for my Parents made me fond of what they
Esteemed. T hope my childrin will have no less affection
for me—

Samson Levy

Moses Levy had children by his first wife—Grace was his
Second. Grace Levy’s children 7.
Rachel born February ye 6, 1719. In London.
Miriem born February ye 5, 1720. In New York.
Hester born February ye 28, 1721. In New York.
Sumson born August 19, 1722. Tn New York.
ana born Angust 1723, In New York.
Binjamen horn Augnst 1726, Tn Now York.
Josoph born June ye 1, 1728, Tn Now York.

Miriam Levy Died in New York on Saturday Morning ye
4h February 1748/9.

Hannah Isnacs Died in New York Wednesday April 33
1751 or yo 5t day of Omer.
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had issue Edward Chew, who died sine prole.

V. Margaret® Chew, married, 13 October 1751, John Bealo Bordley
(1727-1604).

VI Ann Mary* Chew, died 15 January 1774; maried, 20 May 1763,
William Paca (1740-1799), a signer of the Declaration of Tn.
dependence, from Maryland, and later a Governor of the State,

16. Riomans® Cusw (Samuel, Samuel®, Samuel?, Johnt
was born 16 May 1716 and died 24 June 1769 at Herrin®
Bay, Anne Arundel County, Maryland,

He married, 5 January 1749/50, Mrs., Saral (Tock) Chew
(1721-1791), widow of kis cousin Samnel Chew (dicd 1749),
and daughter of William Lock (1679-1732). .

Richard and Sarah (Lock) Chew had issue as follows: -

L Mary® Chew, born 27 December 1750, died 23 November 1793;
married (1), 10 February 1767, Alexander Hamilton Smith
married (2) — Lyles,

24.  IL Riomawn* Cugw, born 10 April 1753, died 6 June 1801 (of
whom later).

HIL. Samuel* Chew, born 9 December 1755, died 1 ebruary 175,
unmarried.

IV. Lock® Chew, born 14 November 175, died 9 December 1703, sine
prole.
V. Francis* Chew, born 10 July 1760,
V1. Sarah Lock* Chew, born 20 November 1761; marricd 1780
Nathan Lane.
25. VIL PanEesos Lroyp* CHEW, born 23 July 1765 (of whom later).

17. Fraxcis® Cuew (Samuel*, Samuel®, Samuel, John')
was born in 1721 and died 11 November 1775,
Ile married, 26 February 1749/50, Mary Lingan (died
1764) and had issue as follows:
T. Sumucl* Chew, born 20 January 1755,
IL Aun® Chow, born 15 May 1759,
IIL. Richard® Chew, born 19 October 1761.

18. Samver® Curw (John', Samuel®, Samuel®, John') was
born about 1709, and died in 1749 in Loudon. 1le married
Sarah  Lock (1721-179[), daughter of William and Sarah
(Uarrison) Lock. She married again, 5 January 1749/50,
Richard Chow (1716-1769), a cousin of Ler first husband.

man (daughter of Edward). He died in Baltimore, h-vinM
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" Symucl and Sarah (Lock) Chew had issue as follows:

! I. Samuer* Cuew, born 1737, died 20 February 1790 (of whom
later). . s

IL. John Lane® Chew, married, in 1787, Mary Wilson and had John'
Chew, captain, U. 8. N. )

|, TIL Wikxam® Cusw, born 1740, died © April 1801 (of whom later).

IV. Elizabeth® Chew, married (1) —— Smith; married (2) ——
Sprigg.

T
19, Joscrn® Cmew (Joseph', Joseph?, Samuel, John 7)
married . . . and had issue as follows:

I. Nathaniel* Chew, born 1748, died 22 December 1827 at West

River, Anne Arundel County, sine prole.
28. 11 Joun* Cukw, died oirca 1815 (of whom later.)

20. Josepu® Cuew (Henry', Joseph®, Samuel’, John') was
born 24 August 1719 and died 22 January 1753, He moved
to that portion of Baltimore County which is now Harford
County, Maryland.

He married, in 1745, Sarah Sheredine, who was born 18
December 1726, died 7 January 1784; and had issue as follows:

I. Elizabeth® Chew, born 18 July 1747, died 25 September 180;
married, 24 November 1708, John Hopkins. .
II. Susan® Chew, born 25 December 1749, died 15 December 1784;
married, in 1780, Joseph Miller (born 1745), of Harford

County, Md.
20, TIL Taosan Smsivt Cnw, born 8 June 1752 (of whom later).

21 Bevsamay® Cusw (Benjomint, William®, Semuel,
Jola') mussied 1 May 1750 Cassandra Jokns, daugher of
Richard and Ann Johns of Baltimore County, and had issue as
Tollows:

30. T. Naruaniers Cugw (of whom later).

" 22, Bewsawne® Cumw (Samuel', Benjamin®, Sumauel,
Joln') was born 29 November 1722 at  Maidstone,” Anne
Avundel County, Maryland, and died 20 January 1810 at
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Tlo studied law at Philadelphia,
weat abroad in 1741 and ontered the Middlo Temple, Tans of
Court, London. He returned to America after his father’s
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IV. Mary" Chew, born 4 June 1776, died 1 May 1821; married
Thomas Reynolds, of Mississippi.
V. William Lock" Chew, born 10 April 1778, died 17 July 1858;
married, 22 October 1805, Rebecea Freeland (1785-1840).
VI Ann Reynolds' Chew, born 19 July 1780; married —— Craig, of
Kentucky.

28. Joun® Cumw (Joseph?, Joseph', Joseph®, Samuel’,
John*) died about 1815 in Prince George’s County, Maryland.
He married . . . and had issue as follows:

- L. Robert’ Chew, born 1777, died in 1837; married Tabitha Wil-
son and had issue.
L. Nathaniel’ Chew, born 1785, died in 1845; married, in 1814,
Martha Bird and had issuo.
IIL. Walter' Chew, married Mrs. —— (Jones) Cobb and had issue.
IV. John' Chew, died unmarried.
V. Ann’ Chew.
VI Elizabeth? Chew.
VIL Artridge’ Chew.
VIIL. Agnes' Chew, married Hanson Clark, of Montgomery County,
Maryland.

28, Tuowmas Susmspive’ Cuuw (Josepht, Henry?, Josepht,
Samuel?, John') was born 8 June 1752 and died 15 February
1821. He married about 1790 Elizabeth Morgan, born 1
November 1772, daughter of William and Cassandra Morgan,
and had issue as follows:

I William Morgan® Chiew, boru 14 July 1791; married, 12 Febru-
ary 1814, Anne Webster Richardson and had issue,
I Thomas' Chew, graduated M. D. in Baltimore; moved to Missis-
sippi and died unmarried.
IIL Sarah' Chew, born 1 December 1792, died 13 November 1821;
married, 11 April 1809, Sumuel Worthington (dicd 1853).
IV. Cassandra Morgan® Chew, born 12 November 1796, died 20 August
1844 unmarried.
V. Edward Morgan® Chew, died 10 May 1878; married (1) Margaret
Hopkins and (2) Caroline F. Hall, sine prote.
VI Eliza® Chew, marricd John W. Hopkins, son of Samuel and
Rachel Hopking, and had issue.
VIL Margaret? Chew, in 1805; warried, in 1837, Tsaac Wilson
and had issue.

80. Naruanun® Cuww (Benjomin®, Benjomin', William®,
Samuel?, John') was born, after 1760, and died 22 May 1827,
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in Maryland. o was a midshipman in the Continental Navy,
Revolutionary War, and became a Captain. e lived in Cecil

County, Maryland.
He married, 24 November 1793, Margaret Rodgers, daughter
of Colonel John Rodgers, and had issuo as follows:

1. John' Chew. "
1. Benjamin Franklin® Chew. .
L. w.’ ington Pinkney" Chew, died 7 April 1850; married, 4 Jan-
ary 1831, Mary Hall (died 1838). He married (2), 10 Nov.
1840, Mary C. Boyd.
1V. Emeline R." Chew.
V. Heurietta Mary" Chew, married, 18 November 1841, Dr. John J.
Boyd of Harford County, Md.
VI. Elizabeth Ann® Chew.

31. Bevsasan® Cusw (Benjomin®, Samauel', Emilamin‘.
Samuel, John') was born 30 September 1758 and d,‘?'d 30
April 1844, He was admitted to the bar of Philadelphia, Pa.,

in 1786. ) .
Ho married, 11 December 1788, Katherine Banning (1770-

1855) and had issue as follows:

1. Samuel? Chew, born 8 December 1789, died 21 March 1795.
1L Eliza® Chew, born 4 May 1791, died 21 March 1795.
111, Benjamin' Chew, born G December 1703, died 17 August 1864;
* krried, 11 July 1816, Murgaret Elizabeth Tilghmen (died
1817). X
1V, Semuel® Chew, born 10 June 1795, died 21 August 1841 Ad-
‘mitted to the bar of Philadelphia 1816. Died unmarried.
V. Johw' Chew, born 23 January 1707, died in August 1815 Mid-
jipman, U. S. N. Lost at sea. )
vI. El‘ixlpM-rgnrctln ‘hew, born 19 November 1708, died 11 Febru-
ary 1874; married, 26 July 1822, James Murray Mason,
Henry Banning! Chew, born 11 December 1800, died 12 Decem-
bor 1860; married (1), 14 May 1822, Harriet Ridgely (1802-
1835) ; married (2), 20 March 183, Elizabeth Ann Ralston
~ ¢ Philadelphin (sino prole) . §
VI Willium White" Chew, born 12 April 1803, died 12 November
1851, Sec'y. of American Legation to Ruseia.
IX. Ann Sophia Penn Chew, born 18 March 1805, died 9 May 1802,
unmarried. _
X. Joseph Turner? Chew, born 12 December 1800, dicd in 1836.
XI. Anthony Banning! Cliew, born 24 January 1800, died in Febru-
ary 1864.

VIL
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XIL Catherine Maria’ Chew, born 12 May 1811, buried 26 October
1811

XIIL. Oswald’ Chew, born 23 May 1813, died 8 June 1824. Drowned

bathing in the Schuylkill River.

Nore—The compiler is indebted to Messrs. Louis H. Dielman and F.
Sidney Hayward for the use of their valuable and extensive gleanings, from
the files of old newspapers, in the matter of marriage and death notices.

FAMILIES OF CHURCHILL, CROKER, F0X, COPLE-
STONE, BONVILE, ELLICOTT, ETC., OF DEVON-
SHIRE, ENGLAND, AND SOME OF THEIR
DESCENDANTS IN AMERICA:

Tue Buuicorts or Bucks County, PENNSYLVANIA, AND
Maryranp, Evans or Burraro, N. Y., Cuamrrine or
WuznLive, Curris or Mounpsvinie, Fisner anp Fox
or PUILADELPILIA,

Compiled by WrrLiast M. Ercicorr.

Gitto de Lion, a noble of Normandy, living A. D. 1055, had
jesue two sons, Richard de Lion, Lord of Montalban, and
Wandril de Lion, Lord of Courcil, from whom is descended the
family of Churchill.

He married Isabel de Tuya, and by her had Roger de Coureil
and Rowland (ancestor of the Courcils of Picton).

“ Roger de Coureil, being of those who accompanied William,
Duke of Normandy, in his invasion of this realm, A. D. 1066,
had, in reward of his services, divers lands in Somersetshire,
Dorsetshire and Devonshire (as appears by Domesday Book),
among which was the Lordship of Churchill, in the County of
Somerset, the place of his abode and from whick he took his
surname, being written in the old records Curichil, Cheuchill,
Chirchil, ete.”

He married Gertrude, daughter of Sir Guy de Torbay, and
by her had—John de Chirchil, who married Joan do Kilring-
ton, and by her had Sir Bartholomew de Chirchil who held the
castle of Bristol for King Stephen.

He married Agnes, daughter of Sir Ralph FitzRalph, Lord
of Tiverton, Devon, and had Pagan de Cherchill, who also
left a son—Roger de Cherchill, living in the time of Edward I.
His Son was Elias de Cherchelle. He married Dorothy,
daughter of the ancient family of the Columbers, and by her
had three sons; viz:
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his wife ” (ibid. fol. 441). John Belf left no will, and there

is no record of the administration of his estate. He was,

however, a member of the Society of Friends and it is

probable that his estate was divided by private arrange-

ment. e married, at West River and Cliff’s Mceting,

10 February, 1701/2, Luey daughter of Benjamin Law-

rence. She had issue, with probably other children, as

follows :—

i. Jom~ Bepr! b, 1703; d. 1 Dec,, 1788.

ii. Mamy Ber, mar., 1720, Greenberry Dorsey.

iii. Maraarer Berr, b. 10 June, 1719} d. about 1770; mar,, 1 Dee.,
1743, Basil Lucas.

Cor. Joseen Brre® (John') of Prince George’s Connty,
was born in 1680, and died 26 Juue, 1761, In a depo-
sition, made in 1715, his ago is given as 35 y
Lib. . C., fol. 277). By the terms of his fa
he was left the reversion of the dwelling plantation, after
“his mother’s death, and a part of Belt’s Posterity in Balti
more Connty. Shortly bofore her sccond marri i
mother assigned to him her life interest in the dwelling
plantation. 12 April, 1701, Elizabeth Belt of Anne Arun:
del County, widow, conveys to her second son, Joseph Belt
of Prince George’s County, all her interest in a tract called
“Friend’s Choice,” left by John Belt, late of Anne Arundel
County, deceased, to his wife Elizabeth and, after her death,
to his second son, Joseph Belt (P. G. Co., Lib. A., fo. 369).
Belt’s Posterity was later sold by Joseph Belt and his
brother Benjamin. 21 Sept., 1745, Joseph Belt and Mar-
gery his wife and Benjamin Belt, all of Prince George’s
County, convey to Stephen Onion of Baltimore County,
elt's Posterity, 300 acres, at the head of Gunpowder River
in Baltimore County, bequeathed by John Belt late of Anne
Arundel Connty, deceased, in his will dated 13 May, 1697,
to his sons the aforesaid Joseph and Benjamin (Balto. Co.,
Tib. T. B. No. ), fol. 33 Col. Joseph Belt was the
Presiding Justice of Pr County Court rom
1726 10 1728 (Cont. Book), and represented the county in
the Assembly from 1725 t0 1737 (ms. Houso dournals).
Tle is styled  Licutenant-Colonel ” in the House Journals
from 5 1o 1727, while from 1728 to 1737 he is called
“ Clolonel,” implying that about 1727 or 1728 he attained
the rank of Colonel commanding the County Militia.  Col.
Belt was twice married.  is first wif Bsther daugh-

bEd
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. Ninian_Beall, ;h/oiwiggs his“ s
oseph Belt” one of the excbutors of his will; Lis second
wife, who survived him and—dicd in 1783, was Marger
widow of Thomas Sprigg, Jr., and daughter o John Wight.
50 June, 1737, Joseph Belt anid Margery his wile, ad“mf‘r -
istratrix_of Mr.”Thomas Sprigg, Iate of Prince tmrge_ B
mm account of the said
doceased’s estate (Accounts, Lib. 15, fol. 341).  The Mary-
land Gazetle of  July, 1761, has the following obituary:
“ Iriday Night last [26 June] Died, at his Plantation in
Prince George’s County, aged 86 years, Colonel Joseph Belt,
whose Death is supposed fo be oceasioned by Grief for the
Death of his Son a few Weeks before.”  The age of Col.
Belt is erroncously stated; it was 81 years not 86. Col,
Joseph Belt and Esthor (Beall) his first wife had issue, as
ceordod Tn the Tegistors of Queen Anné Farish,  PTince
George’s County:
i. Jonn Berr) b. 13 March, 1707; mar., 4 March, 1727/8, Mar-
Anﬂs“l?;:‘;fl‘(,lll‘:.w;.‘l.os/ﬂ; d. 1762; mar. 10, 1724, Thomas Clagett,

920, Ignatius Perry.
G Tacied Hetm b 13 Bee, 1711; mar, 11 July, 1727, Osborn
Sprigg.
Josvea Bem, b, 19 Dec, 17175 d. 6 May, 1761,
Towras BELT, b. 20 Aug., 1720; d. 1785. .
Maky Becr, b, 24 Dec., 1722; mar, 1o. Edward Sprigg, 2°.
“Thomas Pindle.
Jenumraw BT, b. 4 March, 17.4; d. 1784,
Jayes Beor, b. 23 July, 1720,

By his second wife, Margery, Col. Joseph Belt had

i, Toweurey Berr. .
i, Magaeny Bur, mar. lo. .. . Lyles, 20. ... Perry.

Tewaaniy Berr 2 (John ') was born in 1682, Dépositions
made by him, and recorded in Prince George’s County,

give his age as 66 years in 1748 (Lib. B, E., fol. 713), and
T3 yoars in 17 N. N., fol. 411), while, according

itions, recorded in Anne Arundel County,
he was 56 years old in 1738 (Lib. T. B. No. 1, fol. 116),
and 88 in 1765 (ibid., fol. 646). By luis_ fm:her’s \v_]]l he
inherited 200 aercs, part of Belt's Posterity in Baltimore
Connty, the remaining 100 acres falling ‘to his brother
Joseph. Tn 1745 the two brothers sold their respective
portions of this tract to Stephen Onion, and the deed
Whereby this land was conveyed has already been  cited.

to i

e





image6.jpeg
32

MARYLAND GENEALOGIES

Benjamin Belt lived to an advanced age, dying in 1773.
His will, dated 19 June, 1772, and proved 28 May, 1773,
i rded both in Prince George’s County and at An-

His wife, whose name was Elizabeth, was living
in 1724, but who she was is unknown. She did not join
her husband in his deed to Stephen Onion, in 1745, and was
most probably dead at that time. From the fact that Ben-
jamin Belt had a son named Middleton Belt, later a_dis-
tinctive name in this branch of the family, it seems likely
that Mrs. Elizabeth Belt may have been a Middleton, but
a careful investigation of the records fails to elicit proof
of the fact. Benjamin Belt and Elizabeth his wife had
issne:—

i Cor. Josern Becr? b. 1716; d. 16 June, 1793,
i, MmprErox Bert, d. unmarried in 1745,

i, BeNgamis Besr, d 1775,

iv. Sormia Bect, mar. Teall.

Estier Bert, mar. John Watkins of Allhallows Parish, A. A, Co.
NNE Buct, mar. Basil Brashears.

izapErs Bert, mar. Basil Waring.

Joux Beur® (John,? John ') of Baltimore County, was a
member of the Society of Fricnds and an Elder in the
Church. e was born in 1703 and died 1 December, 1788,
aged 85 years, according to the Friends’ Records. The
births of three children of John and Lucy Belt are entered
in the same records. The will of John Belt of Baltimore
County, dated 24 Sept., 1788, was proved 17 Feb'y, 1789,
and is recorded in Baltimore (Lib. 4, fol. 350).

Jolm Belt and Taey his wife had issue:

Jomy Brirs
Natan Beur.

Josepr Bewt, b. 10 June, 1750,
Samam Becr, mar. . . . Kandall.
Tuoy Beur, b, 25 November, 1744,
Many Becr, b, 30 June, 1747

Joseen Burr® (Joseph,® John') of Prince Coorge’s
County, was born 19 December, 1717, and died ¢ June,
1761, The Maryland Gazette of 11 June, 1761, has the
following obituary :  On Wednesday Evening last [ 6 June],
Dicd, at his House near Upper Marlborough, aged a little
above 40 Years, after a long Indisposition, Mr. Joseph Belt
junior, a Gentleman who was deservedly estcemed by a
numerons Acquaintance.” The will of Joseph Belt Jr.,
dated 19 April, 1759, and proved 26 August, 1761, is e

#

2

corded both in Prince George’s County, and at Annapolis.
Ife married Anne daughter of Thomas Sprigg and Margery
(Wight) Biwits; mnd had issuo?

Tuomas BeLt*

ii. JosEpH BELT.

iii. CHARLES Berr. b,

iv. WiLLiam BELT.
V. Buanern

vi. ANNE BeLT.
vii. Mgy Brir.
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Tonras Bewr? (Joseph,® John') was born 20 August,
1720, and died in 1785. His will, dated 13 November, 1774,
was proved 17 May, 1785. He married Mary (d. 1795)
danghter of George Gordon of Prince George's County.

. mar. . . . Addison.
Duxpen Berr, mar. . . . Tyler.
Buzaseri Becr, mar. John Macgill.
ix. Racuer Ber.

Jewswran Bere® (Joseph,? John') of Prince George's
County was born 4 March, 1724, and died in the latter
part, (probably December) of 1785. His will bears no date,
but was proved 18 January, 1785 (Pr. Geo. Co., Lib. T. No.
1, fol. 202). He married, 21 June, 1746, Mary (b. 15

Vight) his wife. Their issue:

vi. MaRgewy DBrrr,

Joswrn Brre® (Bemjamin?® John') was born in
Prince George’s (ounty in 1716, and died in Montgomery
Covnty 16 June, 1793, aged 77 ye: according to family
record. In agreement with this, there is of record in Prince
George’s County a dgposition wherein  Joseph Belt son of
Benjamin ” states his age as 18 years in 1734 (Lib. T, fol.
364). Tle is mentioned in his father’y will as “my son
Joseph Belt,” and receives a nominal bequest. e does not

Cot








